a consortium which includes Lottomatica S.p.A., our largest equity investor, that has been awarded a contract to be the exclusive operator for
instant tickets in Italy. This award has been protested and is being reviewed in the Italian courts. If the award is ratified, we expect to enter into a
contract, which initially would provide for the printing of tickets and the installation of a new centralized system, along with a full complement
of cooperative services.

Results of Operations

   Because the acquisition of SGHC in September 2000 had such a significant effect on our business and because we also changed our year
end reporting date, we do not believe that a comparison of the actual results for the year ended December 31, 2001 to the actual results for the
year ended October 31, 2000 is meaningful. Therefore, the following analysis compares our results of operations for 2001 to the pro forma
results for the year ended December 31, 2000, as if SGHC had been acquired at the beginning of 2000.

Year ended December 31, 2001 Compared to Pro Forma Year Ended December 31, 2000

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Lottery
Group

Pari-
Mutuel
Group

Venue
Management

Group

Telecom-
munications
Products
Group Totals

(in thousands)

Service revenues $ 223,875 $ 79,779 $ 60,913 � $ 364,567
Sales revenues 13,936 19,554 � $ 42,184 75,674

Total revenues 237,811 99,333 60,913 42,184 440,241

Cost of service 141,442 46,663 43,180 � 231,285
Cost of sales 9,602 11,817 � 25,739 47,158
Amortization of service contract software 1,628 2,738 � � 4,366

Total operating expenses 152,672 61,218 43,180 25,739 282,809

Gross profit 85,139 38,115 17,733 16,445 157,432
Selling, general and administrative expenses 25,635 10,738 2,625 4,935 43,933
Depreciation and amortization 34,005 12,360 2,674 1,804 50,843

Segment operating income $ 25,499 $ 15,017 $ 12,434 $ 9,706 $ 62,656

Unallocated corporate selling, general and
administrative costs $ 12,762

Consolidated operating income $ 49,894

Interest expense $ 50,363

39

Pro Forma Year Ended December 31, 2000

Lottery
Group

Pari-
Mutuel

Venue
Management

Telecom-
munications

Totals

Edgar Filing: SCIENTIFIC GAMES CORP - Form 10-K/A

33

Group Group Products
Group

Pro Forma Year Ended December 31, 2000

(unaudited, in thousands)

Service revenues $ 199,692 $ 79,776 $ 61,987 � $ 341,455
Sales revenues 26,973 16,583 � $ 39,646 83,202

Total revenues 226,665 96,359 61,987 39,646 424,657

Cost of service 136,464 47,413 44,937 � 228,814
Cost of sales 19,908 8,894 � 22,705 51,507
Amortization of service contract software 1,218 1,137 � � 2,355

Total operating expenses 157,590 57,444 44,937 22,705 282,676

Gross profit 69,075 38,915 17,050 16,941 141,981
Selling, general and administrative expenses 33,864 12,869 2,914 5,601 55,248
Depreciation and amortization 27,891 15,762 2,802 1,633 48,088

Segment operating income $ 7,320 $ 10,284 $ 11,334 $ 9,707 $ 38,645

Unallocated corporate selling, general and
administrative costs $ 14,892

Consolidated operating income $ 23,753

Interest expense $ 50,978

   The tables above reflect the reclassification of "amortization of service contract software" as a component of operating expenses, which
amounts had been included in depreciation and amortization in previous filings.

Revenue Analysis

   For the year ended December 31, 2001, revenues of $440.2 million improved $15.6 million or 4% overall as compared to the pro forma
prior year, reflecting a $23.1 million or 7% increase in service revenues which was partially offset by a $7.5 million or 9% decrease in sales